county judge shall be elected, who shall hold his office for one year, and until his successor is elected and qualified; at the elections authorized by this section, the votes given for such offices shall be returned and canvassed in the same manner as votes are returned and canvassed in other organized counties of this state.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 25, 1875.

CHAPTER 61.

[Published March 1, 1875.]

AN ACT to authorize the regents of the University of Wisconsin to build an additional edifice for scientific purposes, and to appropriate money therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. To enable the regents of the Univer- Appropriation. sity of Wisconsin to build an additional edifice for scientific purposes upon the University grounds, there is hereby appropriated to said regents out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of eighty thousand dollars; provided, that not to exceed the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars shall be drawn from the state treasury or levied and collected as a part of the state tax during the year 1875.

The regents of the University of Wis- Regents an-thorized to erect such additional edifice erect addi-SECTION 2. consin are authorized to erect such additional edifice erect at such time and after such plan as they may deem tional edifice. expedient; and the treasurer of such board is authorized to pay out of the money as appropriated by section one of this act, as the same may be required for such purpose, upon such vouchers as the board of regents may direct. This act shall be so construed as to limit the liability of the state on account of the erection of such edifice, to the amount herein appropriated.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 25, 1875.